AMENDMENT NO. 5
'TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
TWINING, INC,

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 5 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Twining,
Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered info between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties” and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
September 12, 2011 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide on-call geotechnical engineering
gervices through September 1, 2013 for an amount not to exceed $100,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on Angust 30, 2013 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit B-1, Federal Provisions) to revise Exhibit B - Federal
Provisions and to extend the term for one (1) additional year through September 1, 2014 with no
increase to the Agreement’s not to exceed amount ; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on February 4, 2014 (hereinafier,
“Amendment No. 2”) to increase the Agreement amount by $50,000 which resulted in a total not
to exceed amount of $150,000 with no extension to the Agreement’s term; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on August 25, 2014 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 3”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through September 1, 2015
with no increase to the Agreement’s not exceed to amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on August 13, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 4, including Exhibit B-2 - Federal Provisions) to revise Exhibit B~1 - Federal
Provisions and to extend the term for one (1) additional year through September 1, 2016 with no
increase in the Agreement’s not exceed to amount; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow County to complete the laboratory testing of
screenings for the Seal Coat Fiscal Year (FY) 2016-2017 Project; and

WHEREAS, due to the increase in prevailing wages, the CONTRACTOR’s original Fee
Schedule requires an update effective the execution of this Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement;
and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement as it relates to the Seal Coat FY
2016-2017 Project to update the Fee Schedule and to extend the term for six (6) additional
months to March 1, 2017 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to

Page 1 of 3

Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement
Twining, Inc.

On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services (RF Q #10249)
RMA. — Public Works

Term; September 1, 2011 — March 1, 2017

Not to Exceed: $150,000.00




continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment
No. 5.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1, Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from September 1, 2011 to March 1, 2017, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement,

2. Amend Paragraph 4, effective execution of this Amendment No. 5, “Additional
Provisions/Exhibits”, to delete original Fee Schedule on Pages 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 of
“Exhibit A, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions” and add “Exhibit A-1, Revised Fee
Schedule”.

3. Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in
accordance with Paragraph 6, “Payment Conditions”, of the Agreement. All invoices
shall reference the Multi-Year Agreement (MY A) number #3 000*192, Project name and
associated Purchase Order number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the
following:

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
168 West Alisal Street, 2*¢ Floor
Salinas, California 93901

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the RMA
Finance Division at (831) 755-4800.

4, All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

3. This Amendment No. 5 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement
and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

6. The recitals to this Amendment No. 5 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 5.

Pege 2 of 3

Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agroement
Twining, Inc.

On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services (RFQ #10249)
RMA — Public Works

Term: September 1, 2011 — March 1, 2017

Not to Exceed: $150,000,00




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 5 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY QF MONTEREY

By:

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

bwe: __ G f2~1f

Approved as fo Form 2
Office of the Cq,

Approved as to Fiscal Proyisio ~

By:

_phditor/Gontrolt
Date: t ;%jﬁjrg

CONTRACTOR*

Twining, Inc.

By:

Its:

Date:

By:

Its:

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisfons

By:

Risk Management
Daie:

¥INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corpotation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers, If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner whe has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partnership, IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall

personally sign the Agreement,

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement
Twining, Inc.
On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services (RFQ #10249)
RMA — Public Works
Term: September 1, 2011 —March 1, 2017
Not to Exceed: $150,000.00

Contraetor’s Business Name

(Siguature of Chair, President or Vice President)

1008 Ve, S\l
(Print Name and Title)

z2-3—\o

(Signature of Secretary,
Treasurer or Assistant

s\dorct

By SCCA‘E*OA?
\ j(PrimNamea.ﬁd Title)

T3\




EXHIBIT A-1

Schedule of Fees 2016 - 2017 Prevailing Wage

—REVISED FEE SCHEDULE

HIOTE TICHIRT it il D6 ST Boainhy S ey 1t 30 Felect SXmanyy susts,

Faingnps] Relen. Par Heur Unhess Gllwactay ko

Tagk

13d Goosulfing Persannel

1001 mﬁsmntm.m #:DT roeu =
Enginasring uem:l;lt
MY Semor EngnearGealngit
lsiemrnciing

€003
1005

MED?  HWEN EACNbETGeoloalst

ORI Quanty Camired

o diahoging Teskrisan

SO00T  CADD OpaaisHEsEEars
AR FhESuensochaiely Masager
2508 Lelfenlity Manzger

SROOE isvoralcy Tenheinan

SOBOE  HMepetWiros Testormy

Task
Cods  Fidd lnspenfey Pereomiat
VS B Ry

Oanoreted=nfanem]
103 PresteseedPoat Tensaned Insuedior
AMIE  Concsale CG tnanecior
0102 Dellled-W-Anehir Insoacior
t  Sunliefhalere’s nepentnr

1650 Lead Inspecise
TEG0T  ASpialt Flawant Pt epe i Testiniolan

TOWS Pl Deiving ispmolor
TP ScieTeohmickn

HNaT  Copomde Desdy Cantrol (RCHCIrams Techmolamy

S MODSUNBCIOONN] InEpenis:
10875 Wechoniee: Inspaakr

TEtE  Elechkiosl Inggetir

SEZS  FNEIrG Depavior

WELE  Blen Inspeiar

1 muemmmm Technioty

Tash

Cals Inspaniion Persswmel

Wo01  Sinsotrs Sesl Priwtoniion apaniy

10878 Bgioh P -Qually Canbl Teckis Entnipem

5 Shod-Laminatsd PADEIRON lspaetar
B4 Fre-nnsl nonoreleiPins Fetmatan tipactar

Tl
Rty Code  Non-Dasstruotive Tesling Farsennsl Rale
§ &0dn 10401 HOE UWakorln Tea i) Tentaltan § sam
§ SEldY 10403 WIE idammelic Ratinle Feslnn TemzikEn ¥ B
% Y50 0408 NOE O Penairant Testing Teamiczn ¥ WA
§ Wsae 10305 Comunetien NOE TechnnizadWalting dipentar ¥ 9pa
¥ ELD 0403 Hadoqraphis Tesling (orew o 3} % 3IT5W
3 R i 1IEEngiras 5 ladme
5 560
§ et Tazsd
Code  Eowipment Hsars mwio Ucevs oo Retay Raly
B s M6 SEbbmom § 4050
3 W 630D oMM SRCh, Seall ¥ im0
3 B 242 Towoe Phmnoh, Lans 5 e
3 IO SEMA  Tomoe M B g
3 1040 S8AH A daler § 20m
3 E25m0 G534 Erase kel 3
5 XE@ B3 ustRar [ Por Houny [ I8
§ S| #2133 PukTesl Sqiamam 5 &0mo
§ 6640 95348 ConceehiAsphaltSonmy Pouinent (Per gk 3 124
§ nse SR327  Pochomalar ¥ &R
3 WDR0 Fio Fisess (Thpshick) ¥ dsm
3 sag SOEM Skt HraRr § 2000
5 BMm 5341 Vapoe Polmslon Taot 10te 5 MW
§ 2 55382 Molalve Husdilly Probe §  A50d
§ e § 10
SEMF  FrEOOnE] Adbarkiveahmion (e Tesl ¥ 2
SE3ET A Scm1Bmennia ECUE st and Oonsemalies 3 &
TS Wogealn Paiide Equipsest yod Coreumabias £ Mo
Rate
§ SH3bd  UgakE Pereiran) Copsunadies 5 M
& fidn 55307  Presed Ay Ulmaora Boisment fFer Hoary [ o h ]
£ i 3 TrecndPenelEiicg Radss (Per ol § EO.B0
& Sndu 555 lromnt Eoho ¥ 28080
§ 050 35383 Callfcra Pavsmant Praflogmph (Fes Howr) £ 11580
§ S 5340  !narilal Peoilles (Per +oe) ¥ 284
§ & SB35 Projeoct Deoated Yahich ¥ T
§ o
| 3T Task
Code  Susnbmen Pk-ln Hata.
3 E0ER  Sizndand Sampla Contrebe Oy htiera Eacky & 2500
¥ SO0 20464 Bizndars Sampla: MoraTrout Cubes mpd Cores, ¥ 2503
Frapaiiry, Reon, 2ed Eposy PAEms [Eae)
5 S0 0109/ Ovensize-S=mple: Mssonsy Priamg, Shoiomde Fanes, ¥ dapa
064 Fiexewd Heans {£ach}
5 8Eed 20t87  Tenidon for Spatimen Pl ip Kot & Etd Absve- ¥ 1300
(R e, 2 Hew MRAELI
5 am 20189 rmmsmmmup mmm ar SR
ar L. ¥ototiay Ve Fridyy, ar, Sty
ok, 2H0c Mirthm i P Mieage)
§ wWran
§ R ‘Txak
Coda “femler, finkd ite Ratx
§ 2500 $5350 Eotlledabomiory oy 2 el Sovwrale 5 TE00
ar sl ROl SRR 12 hours)
¥ 125400 Al o by quoiEtion
3 250
¥ a0
Rals
¥ &y
£ b
QUstainn
£ fm
Pagelof §
Twining, Inc.

On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services (RFQ #10249)
RMA — Public Works




EXHIBIT A-1 - REVISED

FEE SCHEDULE

Fask Task Chemccal Aaalysis =nd Petrograpiie
Cou:  Concrste Teols [Fiokd Fade Spacimens) faia Code  Examination of Coscrele, covlimme Rals
W2AF 6°x 1P ard" v Cylinder, Coqlsesslon Stsigh 3 &b o126 Caemeal o Waler Solublz Chiibeides § 13058
{ASTI G99 ST CIZLE Onchudes $wnpe e
SEEZ  Densty ok Srcaml Lghtzelpht Concrets § 7600 B0TZ3  Clrermion] ANZiVAE jov Acd Beiurs Cloondas & 14000
Exaiieion or trvar Doy MeShod {AETM C5ET) FASTES G162 Dinclutes samphe pEm
2305 Care Compeatiomimiaieg TETMDENSTHO) § 6540 80193 Cadovid Gl Consient of oseniiiomn § 200053
Kiixhnes by BU Titshon AT T 655)
EIOT  G"XE"X 14" Flaarsl Bagms Nok § oo 80129 Polopepls S an of Harkmes CQntalion
Reterandad Eos (ST OFD, C203 06 BTy Conerels pAETH JE&)
ZFNE €72 MPeasal Besns {OTM 223 1 11080 )
ZREDY SNy Teotsr Stengh ST C496) 1 W Tusk
Caoda and Cliemidal ysis of Cament Ralg
0215 Hioduleof EasHely Tes ST G B 040 BOTeS F%% ‘-ﬁﬁaﬁtim%!ﬁﬁmmﬁﬁﬁr 5 180063
¥ & pe Sndard Requivaneals JLETHE S50}
Bar3  Faphl Cilomds PeEshiny Tash: Gy eers oo g 45040 SO Mﬂaﬁﬂr\rfﬂ‘c‘ﬂmmﬁ&mﬂ & 56050
DMes FETHECI20N SRR ReUIETENE (ASTH GG
BG00E  Densy, ABs0rEyan, S Voiis |n Herdenes % 2EDD0 BOI63 Pmﬂ'ram;o(ﬁ:s_mdmw § sum
Canorede [AS T Stanotans Raglenents (ATTH. CHRR
M0 Rewsi Tolghness (ST CHRIS, Famaly % 7000 il mrmmﬂaxcmtm 5 =008
ABTHE O} Expsgrlon (ASTH CH0%)
A0S Cos™Totart oF Themar’ Exganei of Corame 5 SHoan an10e Fﬂmtiﬂ'ﬂmﬂlﬂbﬂﬂﬂ Sx/alation
JCHD ¥, AABHTO TIHE)
80%1¢  Bultalss Memlianae o Hpdeactn ¥ 250020
Cement AATTM G184 3 -2 monine
E0t11 Eurakes ReslERnce of Hydtsdic 2,200.E8
Tl (AT 1012 - (2 monkis ¥
Fask
Coda  Coparete FPreparation Rele
BXE5T S of Specimens k) 5 2500 ask
Cotle and Chemival fvafys’s of Fiy Ash Faie
20067 COUngQl Spealmems i Lab fEA0h) § D560 80740 Cherieal Anaye's of Fiy Aarpe; 560,60
Sinrant Requisaments ST S8 U
90143 menumunmsmumm ¥ 633
TANTTR) CEHE)
Tusk  Lebocrtory7)ial Belcte Conzrete, Camert and D146 Povbel Analysls or Spatic Faysiee Tess Cutation
Cade  HMerlr Hats
efr Donpresakis Teat OyTiotem | iECE 5nd Fested in 5 4570 Bo4T mmm:mmyﬂmum of Siy Ach per & 10S0.LG
Lzboezingy (ABTA C182, O35 -Blendapt Reqrtremants {ARTM G
SEE 5" XETX 157 Fingans] Bugos Mac st Tashed i BB
Labcsain’y IASTLE CXiE, C7H
2082 6°wE" AT Flevwal Beams iesta rad Tazted M 5§ 8500 Task Physizal Teeting of Chamicsl Adnixtures for
Lenegsiecy (AETHC 1, G293) Cote  Cononels Raln
Bpzaz Spﬂ_ngTemﬂe Cyiomers Imde and Testeg % 300000 G0YE5  OtraBioE:on of Admbiele gez ATTI 498 Qualice
o Laboreeary (ARTH CiEs)
TAEE5 ‘m-‘ummuumqnmmmnm § 53W Tank
Tt LpbOrEiry (RETM £aR, Doty Crife  Solls zad 5 Tusiy Rufw
22T Oamely ol Stecoul igiwelgtt ConorataMade b e B BS00 0FS  Abvmmlan: LA Ratier (ASTRI GEET) § 1a50E
Latowatary, Sroiiimncr Oven Ty Al (RATM
osET
EM  Leberalacy THalEan ARTH C1ny § 45000 DSOS ARTBSIOR: LA Ralfer (ASTH CE3R) § 18500
SHM3  Lleincairy Toel Batsh: Paskaged DR Conorete $ 86040 0301 ARerbery LimRsiPimsliclty idey (ASTI DESS, CTMRES) $ 15008
Incisling VerioaTer ¥ ST, Al COMaNT, Fiic U
Welgi, St CyPniars for Cormgrepsive Sirergih (ASTM
367 and $152}
05 Deyiny ShrakegeLig o 28 Oy These T4 3 ar 3 48040 ToI0Q  CHiuhGe Bazing Ratio BNy Meommen Carsty § SRM
x4 uarﬁmmw-nuwlnﬂ vy Cays CRETMCTS): Sk
RITAT
L0 Aagditone! Socling, Par Dot of Thoes Rarg 4400 FE308 Baging Ratla Bres MmNy ST GE0.00
¢ mmm;ngnmn- m J 2
3B Siorapa over Rty (89% Daye, Fer 9at of 5 3040 o4 mmummmnmmmmt 5 2550.90
‘Thres Bafa, Par Mioalh G oot with e ingarded compressive sty
SPECIENE par camenk conbe
2T Seiwd T Upo 7 Hoers AT (03 § 2640 20205  Ciiorze padSusiste Cuntent (CTH 417, T34 422 5 1305
WEIG  EIRAR IASTLTER § ©RAD 30403 Cay Lemps 210 Fatia Paticie (ASTM C142) 3 175
R0 Coneeds Restaireg Epansion fASTIA CATNL § 4540 30321 Chormess Vane: 1k [CTH 227 § ivooe
BOFEE B Mrie ang Test Horkr oy Srou Spairsens Br § dona0 apae2 Cramess Ve .5 0,75 JCTM 227} § 2508
Dorpress|os SRTATE Sel el G ASTH TI08, L0943
065 g;mﬁkcwxm*ucummnw 5 43000 70293 Conflrng: PHANSENNE (ABTH DI3IE) 5 1rDa
mmmwmtmwcummmw $ H000 TrasE Carraaive SanE of Molded So0-Camant ¥ e
Apz (ASTM CBIT) Cysniar (ASTE T B3R
30923 Craving Reelstziom, Betof Theee fings, ¥ 400000 TOM00  Conanbaslion Test FU e (ASTIAZEE, OTH 25 % 19508
LraainEy Tz Batehing, Test Ut Cratking o
up 102N Days {AETHS 165N
3 Evsiuztion of Pre-Racapes Masarny Motars § 130000 70341 Cananhenon Tast Time Rate per Losd rement 3 im0
{ASTA C2T0} (ASTMOR2455, OTH 219}
7023 Comomly Seces: Sulteie, G, pH, Resbl@y § 250
Task  Chemival &nalysts and Pebrographiz oRi®  CrshedracTred Prites (ARTH EI5321, T4 205) % 175.00
Cocfe Exwrimatisno? Conarets Hate
EDUEF  CMECROEEADE G S WIS SOILGIE Suatey ¥ 1080 T0317  IGunot Shwed Tedt: REMOMEeH andfo: feskkl § 24500
TASTIA £114) [noiintes mappie pvep) REEM DA0EY
Page2 of 5
Twining, Inc,

On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services (RFQ #10249)
RMA — Public Works




Taimk
M

oz |
T
Ti525
TECR3E
&
R
Fa33(
s
PR35
esar
)
raz
R4l
R
20501
YR
]
FRn

Taa85
o
TIas
TI38T
TansE
76245
04T
FOS4T
T35S
TS5
ki
ToasT
TnEg
THIEG
o33

R

TIa6T

TI578

EXHIBIT A-1-REVISED FEE SCHEDULE

Task
Folls and Aagyeguie Tests, sonTnwed Rats Gods  Sois amt Fuxts, contnimd Rate
DRE0 Shea Test, Undistimed - Sx (00 § 23500 AP Ll \Welgal Por-Cubis Faok [ASTM £, CTRIZ1) 5 E0.00
{ASTY DROED)
Tiee] Shear Test Uni-Tarhed - Fast (047 5 49580 20213 Veirls lBAggregate wi Kao-v Epacis Gy $ K.
{AETHS D3E0) {ASTRI C20 CTHE218)
CLabthy Irdex: Per MeTmE- A,8,2, or D El0a0
ST 220, ASTRA DIZ4S,
Expamsion iy (AT D485, UBS 38-3) ¥ o Task
Gode  Asphe# Congrete Tests Haln
Feqale Angtarily ¥ as0 75031 HAAA RN 300 PlevaTstion ¥ %00
wn%mtmmncmuﬂ
Figt Sm ElongatydParia (ABTM CuiPg1} § Em00 TEXR A RN and Praparation it AQTegate Teegimer: 3 150
Flat or Egabed Riicle (ASTIA D4TRT) 5 %00 THOD  BCeSpecifle Oravily of COmaze;ag BESE o $ 4500
Core: S0 {CTRE 0SS go0 ABTH DE725
ST Dansly: MENETS ARG 5 25000 76036 HUH Bpeolc Sm,sy of Compasisd SamEe o $ 7000
LASTHE D197, D38, ©TM 21} Sove: REralin Coalet {CTH 3084 ant ASTH B 188
Simmize Densly: Check Poisf (ASTM DYBGT,DE8) 5 €5.00 VoAl Enafigten Repldus, Exagoration ASTR D343 ¥ 16003
Hiznum Denslly: ARSHTTY G [Modifed) § 250400 TEIN  Exirackow % Eumen {OTHl 382, ASTM DSSLT: 5 15500
{AMSHTO T-4E5
HhoBAre Darterd JASTM D22YS,CTHEZEE) [ -] W27 Edacion: T BGOSR Iy Geiiio (T 13, B 20K
o5 smi Den Emnple {ASTIA CR8ET} 1 200 Ry Edrslion nen, Cotraeticn Pasior $ s
e P (CT 332, ASTHI DEXRTY
Hiisive Sadenaity: Saly Tuks Sampie § 00 THIS]  Thescaal BevEution % Blimen snd Blave Ataiyss 5 24500
{ARTY! TidoaT A2 DITTE Mefhod A.68 B, mnsua
Sntisfiue-Deteily ReSlens of Sai-Caram § 22580 TEO4Z LS Tecked Mairin Density: Feosan, 2 et § 280.60
S AEnsE Promlid e lae Fleld {ARTM DES8Y 1CTB 304, CT2 308, ASTH DIS5E, ASTH DI180}
Molinre-Deaaalty Retalans of Soll-Ceirent sixes F 2500 TRIST sty Stabfingialsy Test, Arolnd, S tiguetiss ¥ 200,00
et I e Laly jARTRA (Y53 ST 304, ©THA 338, ASTY: 9550, ASTM DISES}
O fvparties SASTRE CAD, £TM 213) § w0 T5043  Lab Tested Maxirkim T AAEhAS & 20008
3 by et JASTM DESP6ASTH D2VE5)
Prnaailiiy RETH D5ORG 3 E5Ra0 75043 L5 TRBMY Masineim Densly: S5z § 2500
<] f:pm,a PASTH DEBEY, AT BE7S5)
Prientiat Regeityly: Shamingl Mathos (WITWE C2RS} § 47650 7008 Tosda Kaximerm Danlly: Supepas Gyabary 08
Corgaci Siuatis, 850, 1 igoce i
AT DERES, ASTH
Foizrila] Reacthdis 1501 Bar Expanchon Method, 7 "o 78052 Luty Topled B e, Dansity: Bupspees Symbory $ BE.CO
14-Bey Epobive (AITIAC 1260 Compadiad Extqueiie, Pare™, 1 bigeetie
(ASTH DEIRS, ASTH D188}
Petie: Reartyviny ¥ arar Bar Exparan o, § Be0%0 TEME  LOmCITrn Thecketil SpesT Gravly JRICE ¥ 100
zway E:pun-a{rsmmo} {CEA 309, ASTH DETIT)
nilak ReanBiy Qorsuete Be Expensies, § S4B 70365 Mhmmahnd Siabiy and Flaw, Coredt Sanple, s, 5 Toe
meﬂmﬂmmmmm AATTR: DENET)
Friaral Reptbily: Caroeetn B3 ExpsmEkED, 3 ES0R0 Teu3s  Maahal Stabilly sud Fiow, Preselved, B telguelies ® 0.0
Hheiloo SEETH £1208), 24 et {ASTTRE (N5, ASTH DESZTY
Palanilal Reantwiby af sppegata Camuinadcn, 1 20w TEI9 mnmmmmm $ 200y
T4-Tay Expesa, KNS (AETRE C1887) SEeoimen Fes-tamd, 5 bllyio
ABTRA ASTH DESH)
Fnlantis! Aaausviy of Aggregsle Comiinatic, B 86040 TEST  Mxmha? Stehiy znd Plaw s Spyciman, Prantied, $ T
28-Day Exponuze, Markar SUETRS CIMT} B hrgietes FASTM EIESET)
FAsdle: Sai (ST 2544, £TH 308 5 30640 JE0E3  Adutsdite SOCiERd (OTH 30T § I3
Tt Aqpeqme BRse (ASTHE D2ELS, CTH 20T § 3500 FE005 Vot Temek Arasion Tosl fAS T DaSD} ¥ 15008
Bk Egeivalent (NSTREDRAYY, CTM 247} 5 150 TEEY  Heesmihe Dekn (Exvhuting Aogrgate CLElity Testr) F 300,00
Hlave 3200 YWa ORIy (ASTE D4 140, ST14202) § ooaeo Toocg  Hveeis ik Design, wih RAP (Eeluding Ampepate ¥ 3,300.08
LMy Tets, RAP Guslllies 256
Sleva wath Hydnaneter: 24 Gravel In Clay 5 22540 TEUSE  Hveem K Demign, vl Line (Byeinmng Aggregale ¥ 3250.00
{ATTH DAER, CTM 20D iy Teste)
‘Blaya wills Hydroneler, Samd 3o Ll & Hed TEIES  dheeemElx Eesign Callmna Ursatad e ¥ 4,300,002
JHETN DAR2, CTH203) Tnaicing AcGreyate Guss ) Teat)
Simve fenalynis nolodieg Wesy WO 5008 Hhemn A DReigR CalIE LiTe Tresed Mx % 428050
{AETHN C:1 34, CTI 200 AInohing AGOradts Oy Tase}
Slave Angivels Wikl Wansh (AETH G136, CTM20Y) B 1R TE6d  Memahal Ml Daslen (Ewcludicg AredEt: Cuamy Tesl) L XiI.ne
Klave Anatysisc Bgtit Blpve (ASTH CH28, DYMZIF ¥ B0 W Mambai Mk Deslpn #EH RAP {Exiiding Aggreaets & 230006
Qialy Tests)
Sleve Analyuls V0ol Wash: Wilh Bobibles § Z0do 7E0  dlzmnal Kbk Design wiihLing (Exiding Aggregese 5 3,550.00
{ASTH £138, GTM 20 ety Tomsy
Spandness; SICEUM o Hagmesion Suliate, § 4600 THCE  QpenGmos Atpbak Concrshs Mk Daign & 1,350.08
$ Cybles (ATTEC38) 4CTMEI6E, ASTM DTIGH
Apenillo Ge=illy S0 AbSOTplion: Corse § 1000 TE®  Superpaye L Benign [EYCkKiAE AZEPGRIE OLaTY Tesls)  § 4770.008
FASTHC137, CTIA 208) —
Speville vy ol Absopiion: Fine ¥ wE5ED o113  Superpauedix Desigr, § 4§.890.00:
JATTH 5128, TR 202 ERRTAE Aqaracals Cusity Tags)
Bigz| et Aabanktial; e DemenHarsak 5 10550 T4td  SupEpeTE WX Dedign, 77 Robbar % €.200.00
JAETM M B4E) (SN Aquranals Quamy Tests)
“Praval Cirietian
Ungonfived Congassion (ASTM D2146, SRS 2ET1) § 135900
Page 3 of 5
Twining, Inc.

On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services (RFQ #10249)
RMA — Public Works




EXHIBIT A-1-REVISED FEE SCHEDULE

Tark Task  ConoredsRoof Fill: Gy, Vermioultbe, Pacie,
Code Asphaf Congrels Tesis, aonfiyed Hats Lode Inzufating Conmrets, Bl Hate
TSIt Supsmareto: DEsgn voR AGUTvES ] 6371 Campression Te< (ASTM 496 arel CA7d) W
fEuchuding Annreqgale Quany Tete)
VEEPS  Effectof fletsbure o Asphall PRAng MR, Pre  §  BABOD 20573 Alr Dry Denslty (ASTACETR) ¥ U2
BB (AASHTO T28E, ASTM DIZ67)
Y5181 Yamiairy Vel Track Task, 20,000 passes, £ § 1.508.00 26370 Dven Dry Tera'y (ASTIA £408) |EY
tripeties RABHTO TSN
HI1E  Hamiung tivee! Trk Test, 25.080 passes, 4 § 1.89C.00
triquatan AASHTE TG
oay  Reveling Teat of Cold RCued EmdcTid Asphat § 20800 Task
€ (PEmE D198 ﬂ‘ndin S'eal, ASTHEASES, KFOS
TEDET  Mandas siabilty, vebeel $ repioolas ARSHTOT24S) § 32RHD TenEba Tect % 11 £7 Snager E ) m.u
TEOEE  M'erenun Bishify, dy eel, 3sepicaes [PABHTO T24E) §  27sd0 26505 Ceenk Task 211 ar Smager L -1
Tegrm  CoitRecyded Aspi bie Desi)T 2 giaings sach, 3 § 0,500.00 2B504  Sewd Test MHADT#93 =ik
anlston conlent (Cadsars LR
20503  Tersde Vest# 14 ¥ 200
Task EDB07  Tersshe Teskd ¥ § 0L
Confe  Buing Masonsy T ASTHE CET Raje
Hotwos of Rudt:re: Plaxural (f Retmirad Far ASEM? 3 4500
COMPERNiEn gt (3 Fesglirad Far ABTAT} § 4D Task
Code ek daros M-W‘}MMM!E! Eule
MFEE  Atvorolions § Houror 24 Hoe 5 Rarines % @A 26R2  TRMERD TOEL WSkeMNToUes 1 and Srwle % B=En
2GW7  Absonolion Bolic 1. 2 or SFeus 8 Redired § GRED 203 Tomel: Teot WaliedtCoiran 44 3 2L
2657%  [w9al Rate ot Absoeniing 18 Reasmedy 3 DAY EE53  Temsie Teel WeHedCeunpd #13 & 32008
HEE EMoRsiene: if Reqeiredy § aned 26525  ViekE Rasneinh 5 §oLR
REETe  Cores: Conpressian § @O 26831 BilppEne Tt - GiEme {CTRSA £ 1¥E
SORTE  Snasr Tea o Bk Cares: 2 Faoes s @
Task
Code  Butal end Ml Fostiag Rale
Yask 601 Tewrsa Stengih Gp"s 10K Poluwis (Eae] § 5008
Lofas ConoreteDiock, ASTIC130 Baly
Slﬂi Cancresaicn 15 Reou:tes Per ABT § @ IDADS  Tenwie Srennih Lo 1z E00K Pouwnds Eaai & BN
2 mmm&m&mmwlum L 20808  ‘Tersa Simngihc Lipiz S00K PaLode ffach) 3 58
r
2T Uraes Shwnkage (ASTM GAZE) 3 e HLECF  Tansile Srengik: Up o 50K Biksics fEach) ¥ 1voow
28335 WWeban Fane Sl K exoumemaris R 2] 203063 Tens®e S¥ennii: 40T 1o LY Peunds (Each) 5 3taee
20383 TensiomTast § 16van ZE31  TemsPe Bkengih Siess-Gialn Pexent Ofaet ¥ 18004
NN CosCompmmsi § EhAD 206545 Vil Nacreeish & ESmd
% Enes Testof Hosoay OnEs 2 Faces L] 20847 Visll: Frackie $ B0
0530 Erirzzcenme Teske£3 Retlied 3 3| 2051E  Bead Test ¥ 4580
AGE1V  Fioterowg Teot $ o504
Task 20610 B0 andsnzhnel Hetress Tast $ TieE
Coda _[Tascomy P, GEEICIS14 Raie AT ELE) {Per Toaly
A Conyresxion Vot Cermpoakie Aesor Ty [ 2038 B0l v TaNSDE Test (Lato BB~ dlrmewsy 3 doxs
el o Boit Wred ile Testp fo 72°
ZI43 loh Tasd: On % R 203 Tene " | #8563
R X TS T !
M6 Prien Cond Mottt of SEskely 5 BIGAO onsaz m:afg::m-;gmmmmw & ey
ap il
w34y PAsmOord Vottos of Saskolly eith Tranevess 5 Efeac mExs B mmnma'm(cmﬁimm' $ TaRg
Eiry' 7 For dsubib-wyine specimen) upto ¥ diamatert
B03%  BoitlAxiad Tamkie Teal [Brestsy then 4k veee Guoktion
Tash T3S S W Tenstie Tent JGrealariar: 1 Mareste) Crgeztien
Code  Morler apd et Rala
Compraasion; 2 x 4" Sloar Cfndes (ASTMCOTEY §  SESQ 20038 Bet Profloc Teet &g & 7% ¥ 5D
MESY  Comgreseion: I x 326" Gioul Frisma, ¥ 26 E0E3Y 8o PunalLosds Test [Goeater fan 208" ep jo 2 dlarestsry 5 B
(Reitles Trivuvion (ARTING1 98}
MSRE  Comgressien; 2° Cobes ASTH CHO3G § 3880 26838 BFT Poal LOSG Taat {Geeaber than 1) Goakzifon
28857 Compraanion: Ooses (AST £4%F $ &0 ZLEa8  MubPreofLasd Test (L te FIEY $ 4508
40 ok Procf Lasd Tost (Gresler than F7 up e £ dEamean § &aoe
Task 2T ok Prood Lasd Test (Qrestes i 17} Cuntation
Coge oscary §)-oeinen Povpeeatin -5
BEWEE  CUEng af Cubeg o7 Bl § 4
::mp LCheasieal Testing of Eixtal anid Silwed Sl
N0 Steal Chemios) Ansiys(R % 13508
Task 172 Welghkaf Galvanized Coalng (ARTM ABO) 5 TEGR
Cods  Fieprocfing Tasks Rty
20481 Owem Dy Darrily (Per Savinle! MASTI EGDEY ¥
Tosk
Condis  Gunita and Sholereds Tawls Ral
20968 Dore Comnezsion Insking: Tammna ASTH Lin 3 5840
20868  Tomsmessiza: €2 12" Cyinders % 2200
2165 cmuﬁmn mmﬁsmcmlm & M
Page 4 of 5
Twining, Inc.

On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services (RFQ #10249)
RMA - Public Works




EXHIBIT A-1-REVISED FEE SCHEDULE

Task  Wachining aml Pmninmﬂ'ens:le amf

Code  Berd Rata

-1 =1 mmnmpm:mmmm [ $ thed
{Pgr ko

HIE St in Overall WK {Per 1.5 Thickress of 3 46
Fraglen Tramoh

BTE Kackdosto Test Configuratinn: ied Spaciment ¥ 5500
{Per D" TEICY ek I Franlion Thamn)

2OFE SEOMrelD YeRt Fal: TN Spantyas % Moo
{PEF DU THICMRES O N TRy

2 Frepers Buheze Spaakmens {Per 0.5 Thloknes: $ 7B
or FranZion Thezesl

Fask

Code |24 Raie

Ha31  Champy Imgas! Ambles? Teor paratita, gRT Sampie [ Tt
Cnay irg et Teptist pesanple. § 16040

EIRIR e gal 4
{varage of 3 Sanyine Typimaly Requeed)

Tash

Code _#Tantintnr of Chrrpy Sanmlas: Caubaw Steel Rata

DOTE Uity and Mg (Per 00 of Fraciion Thereatsn Frx]
JAverege af § Eampes Typically Requined)

R Fine SEinng s S Contquiien § B0
fAeerare of 3 Suryiles Yyminally Requledy
Fmslms.‘_ﬂgm el Tandors, ASTH AL 16 Hate

t!?li Amaliceis Wire o Sirands § iredo
-I.MIWlllq G]ﬂi ﬁmﬂmm

ZXR03  Tangi Teek Orl 3 ERA

3ME  Tardcme Cuclatien

Page 50f 5

Tash

Cede £ fifadrix wEite Materials [Pk soraph HRala

706 Tenete Soangin— Setal 5 Syecmensiaty ¥ 135000
direcEon A5TH TZ03%

20767 TaveDe BUentih — AddFional Spesimers § 26008

708 Heatan CNATEST Tine - Par 24 I period ¥ &00
JASEA TR

Task

Code  Calibefien Senvines s Rbinjseysal Machine Usagy Rale

RN CamvaRaRERioRi) Serines [T

2GEY  Ushezsal Te4tsaaning Usage fPer Hnw) § 2anog

Ccemba Tie Testiag Dhision

The Casanin Fe inclihae of Arrtea (CTIOA) and Toming worked togelie 1o
0NV S eV (ECHMOR 55Tt 12 ariEnoe B 15ey ok maadute and
werkenansitp in e teselo e industy. A Bep:rate SCNEALTE OF f2es 20F e
EATVICES I SVRLAS Hpe requEst

Cyeitn and FeiueTesling Programs o Spaekal ProduntsPats Quatadie
Engineering 5 Teokakiak S| of Profatypes and Speni=) Tambiitien
Fult Tesl r3En-For MEW AlOnE: Tensio! SEatattnn
Temm mw&mm Dwﬂ? —
Foerrlasafmeensiis iatett e Fisht Tastng Progrem (A5TH DI06s, (ualtne
k1143, D03, DABEd, DATE, 01242, D90, BP9, av [224-x-]
Fialn Tavting of Seoch.Ton rmd ST Enmans QR

Slwer Temlin Cuntaiton
mﬁmmﬁ}nm PEF 5V ZilkIE

Sinecturat Dynarmss Teping ard CureHiy Atiis

Twining, Inc.

On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services (RFQ #10249)

RMA — Public Works




) @ DATE (MMDD/YYYY,
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 2,3,20'16 )

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ] CORTACT
Do LA oclates LN e 714-427-6810 [FAX oy 714-427-6818
P. O. Box 10550
Santa Ana CA 92711-0550 INSURER{S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Travelers Property Casualty Co of A 25674
INSURED wsurer B : Commerce & Industry Ins. Co.
Twining, Inc insurer ¢ :Allantic Specialty Insurance Compan
P O Box 47 INSURER D :
Long Beach CA 90801 .
INSURER E :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1308094463 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITICNS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDLTSUHR] POLICY EFF_| POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WvD POLICY NUMBER {MEDDAYYY) | {MMIDBYYYY) LIMITS
A | ¥ | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y Y |6301ED077052 2{1/2016 2112017 EACH OCCURRENGE $1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE GCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $300,000
' MED EXP {Any cne person) $5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
poLicy [ X | 5B% [ ] oe PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $2,000,000
OTHER: 5
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Y | Y |s101E074040 212016 | 212017 | GOMBIED SWGLETMIT s 000,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
AL BYNED ag.ﬁ%’x:iz BODILY INJURY (Per accldent) | $
PROPERTY DAMAGE
X | HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per acgident) $
$
A | X | UMBRELLA LIAB X | occur Y | Y |CUP1EO77052 2/1/2016 2142017 EACH OCCURRENCE 34,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $4,000,000
DED | } RETENTION § 3
B | WORKERS COMPENSATION WC0B9862635 212016 | 21/2017 | X | BRiure s
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIiN . B I
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
CFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NiA
{Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLQYEE $1,000,000
if yes, deseribe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS belaw E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $1,000,000
c Professional Liability DPL510216 21172016 2112017 $2,000,000 Per Claim
Claims Made $2,000,000 Annl. Aggr
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES [ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attachad if more space is required}

General Liability policy excludes claims arising out of the performance of professional services.

|RE: Various - On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services. (RFQ#10249).

The County of Monterey, officers and employees are additional insured as respects to general and auto liability as required by written
contract. Primary and Non-Contributory applies to general liability as required by written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 30 Day NOC/10 Day for NonPay of Prem

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED FOLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
County of Monterey ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Resource Management Agency - Public Works

168 W. Alisal Street, 2nd Floor

Sa“nas CA 93901 VUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



POLICY NUMBER: 6301E077032

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
ISSUE DATE: 2115

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ It CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED
(CONTRACTORS)

This endorssment medifies insurance provided under the foRawing:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ORGAMIZATION{S)

The County of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees

ContractsFurchasing Department
168 West Allsal 8t, 2™ Floar
Salinas, CA D380

PROJECTILOCATION OF COVERED OFERATIONS:

All Dperations.

4, WHO i5 AN INSURED -~ (Section Il) is armended
{0 indlude the person or organization shown I ihe
Schedule abave, but:

8}
b)

Only with respact to llsbiflty for "badily Injury”,
*property damage” or "personal injury”; and

¥, and onrly to the extent that the injury or
damage s caussd by acts or omissions of
you or your subcontractor In the performance
of “your work” on or for the project, or et the
locstion, shown in the Schedule. The person
or organization does not guailly as an addi-
fiona! insured with respect 1o the hdependent
Bets or omissions of such person or otganiza-
fion.

2.The insurance provided 1o the additional insured

%)

CG D247 08 05

by this endorsement i3 fimited as follows:

In the evert that the Limits of insurance of
this Coverage Part shown In the Declarations
exceed the limits of Habllity required by a
"written contract requiring !nsurance” for that
sddittonal insured, the Insurance provided to
the additional insured shall be fimited to the
fimits of tability required by that "written con-
tract requiring insurance”, This endorsement

@ 2005 The 5t. Paul Travelers Companiss, inc.

ghall not Increass the limits of Insurance de-
seribed in Section B ~ Limits Of nsuranie,

Paga1of2



b) The Insurance provided %o the sdditional n-
sured does not apply to “bodily injury”, "prop-
arly damage” of “personal injuty” srising out
of the rendering of, or failtre to render, any
professional architectural, engineearing or sur-
veying services, inchxling:

i.. The preparng, approving, or failing 1o
prepare or approve, maps, shop drawe

ihps, opinions, regorts, surveys, fleld or-

-ders or change orders, or the preparing,
approving, or falling to prepare o &p-
prove, drawings and specifications: and
it. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or
enginaering achviies,
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

or the end of the policy perdod, whichaver s
earfier.

8, The Insurance provided o the additional Insured
by this endorssment I8 excess over any valid and
collectibie “other insurance”, whethar primary,
excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is
available 1o the additional insured for a loss we
cover under this endersement. However, If &
*writter: coniract requiring insurance” for that ad-
dittonal insured spectfically requires that this in-
surance apply on a primary basls or @ primary
and non-coniributory basie, this insurance is pri-
mary o “other insurance” avaflable to the addi-
flonal insured which covers that person or orgard-
zatlon as a named insured for suth foss, and we
will not share with thet “other insurance”. But the
insurance provided to the additional insured by
this endorsement siill Is excess over any valid
and callsclible “other insurance”, whather pri-
mary, @xcess, contingent or on any other basis,
that is available to the additional insured when
that person or organization t&8 an additonal n-
sured under such "other Insurance”,

As a condillon of coverage provided to the

addifional insured by thie endorsement:

2} The addifional Insursd must give us writlen
notica as sGon as praclicable of an "ocour-
renca” or an offanse which may resulf In a
¢laim. To the exfent possible, such notice

4

should include:
t.  How, whah and where the “tcoumence”
or offense took place;

#f. The names and addrasses of any Injured
parsons and wilnesses; and

iit. The nature and locatlon of any injury or
damage arising out of the "occurrence” or
offense.

b} I a claim is mada or "sulf’ Is brooght againet
the additional insured, the addional insured
rusi;

Paga2 of 2

& 20086 The St Paul Travelers Companles, Inc.

¢} The Insurance provided to the additional in-
sured does not apply fo “bodily injury” or
*properly damage” caused by “your worlk
and included In the “products-completed op-
erations hazard” unless a “wriflen coniract
requiring insurance” spedifically requires you
{6 provide such coverags for that additichal
Insured, and then the insurance provided o
the addiional insured applies only b such
“bodlly injury® or “property damags” fhat oc-
curs before the end of the period of time for
which the “writien contract requiting insur-
ance rgquires you 1o provide such coverage

L Immediately record the specitics of the
claim or “sult and the date recelved: and

it. Moty us as socon as praciicable,

The additional Insured must see to it that wa
recetve writtan notice of the clalm or *suit" as
500N as practicable.

¢} The addlional (nsured must immediately
send us copies of all lenaf papers recelved I
comtecion with the claim or "suif", cooperata
with us in the Investigation or setfiement of
the ckaim or defense ageinst the “suit”, and
othenwise comply with all policy conditons,

g The addifonal Insured must tender the de-
fetise and indamnity of any claim or “suit’ io
any providet of “other insurance” which would
cover the additional insured for 2 loss we
cover undar this endorsement, However, this
condition does not affect whather the insur-
ance provided to the sdditional insured by
this endorsernent is primary to “other insur-
ance® avallable ko the additional insured
which covers thaf person o organization as a
named nsured a3 described in paragraph 3,
above

§, The following definltion Is addad 1o SECTION V.
~ DEFINITIONS:

“Written conirsct requiring Insurance” means
that part of any writlen contract or agreement
under which you are required 1o inciude a
parson of organization as an additional in-
sured on this Coverage Part, provided that
the "bodily injury” and “property damage” oc-
ours and the “personal injury” is caused by an
offenss commiited;

a. After the signing and executon of the
contract of agreament by you;

b, While that part of the contract or
agreamaent is in effect; and

c. Before the end of the policy period.

CGD2470845



Policy No: 8101E(74049

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the foilowing:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by fhis endorsement, the provisions of the Caverage Form apply unless modi-
fied by the endorsement.

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE - This endorsemant broadens coverage. However, coverage for any
inry, damage or medical expenses described In any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or
Emited by another endorsement to the Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to
the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsermant. The following listing is a general cover-
age description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coveragss. Rea all the provisions of thig en-
dorsement and the rest of vour policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

A. BROAD FORM MAKED INSURED

E. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

C.
D,

E.

F.

G.

EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO
EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS -~ INCREASED
LInGTS

HIRED AUTO -~ LIMITEDR WORLDWIDE
COVERAGE - INDEMNITY BASIS

WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

PROVISIONS

A

CAT3 530212

EROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

The Tollowing is added to Paragraph A.A., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION 8 ~ LIABILITY COV.
ERAGE:

Any organization you newly acquire or form dur
ing the policy period over which you maintain
50% or more ownership interest and that is not
separately insured for Business Auto Goverage.
Coverage under this provision is afforded only un-
tit the 180th day after you acquire o form the or-
gantzation or the end of the pollcy period, which-
ever is eariier.

BLANKEY ADDITIONAL INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph ¢. in AA,,
Who I$ An lnsured, of SECTION H — LIABILITY
COVERAGE:

Any person or organization who Is required under
a written contract or agreement between you and
that person or organization, that |s signed and

H,

& 20v50 The Travelers Indemnity Company
includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, ing. with its permissian,

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS
OF USE - INCREASED LIMIT

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES — INCREASED LIMIT

PERSONAL EFFECTS
AIRBAGS

NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT
ORLOSS

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR CMiSSIONS

executed by you before the “bodily Injury" or
"property damage" occurs and that is in effect
during the policy pericd, to b named as an addi-
tional insured is an “insured” for Liability Cover-
age, but only for demages to which this insurance
applies and only to the extent that person or or-
ganization qualifizes as an “insured” under the
Who Is An Insured provision contained in Section
LR

EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

1. The foliowing [s added to Paragraph A.1.,
Who !5 An Insured, of SECTION Il - Lk
ABILITY COVERAGE:

An "employes” of yours is an "inswed” while
operating an "auto™ hired or rented under a
contract or agresment in that "employee's”
name, with your permission, while performing
duties related to the conduct of your busi-
ness.

Page 1of4



Page 2 of 4

COMMERCIAL AUTO

2. The following replaces Paragraph b. in B.S.,
Other Insurance, of SECTION IV -~ BUSI-
NESS AUTD CONDITIONS:

b. For Hired Auto Physical Damaga Cover-
age, ihe following are deemed to be cov
ered "autos" you own.

{1) Any covered "suto" you [pase, hre,
rent or borrow; and

{2} Any covered “aulo” hired or rented by
your “employee” under a coniract in
that individual “employes’s”" name,
with your permission, while perform-
ing duties related to the conduct of
your business.

However, any "auto” that [e leased, hired,
remted or borrowed with a driver is not a
covered “auto”,

D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The foliowing is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION It — LIABILITY COV-
ERAGE:

Any "employee” of yours is an "insured” while us-
ing a covered "auto” you don’t own, hire or borrow
in your business o your personal affgirs.

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS ~ INCREASED
LINITS

1. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2),
of SECTION Il - LIABILITY COVERAGE:

{2) Up to $3,000 for cost of bail bonds {in-
cluding bonds for relafed traffic law viola-
tions} required because of an "sccident”
we cover. We do not have to fumish
these bonds,

2. The following replaces Paragraph A.2..{4),
of SECTION il - LIABILITY COVERAGE:

{4} All reasonable expenses incurred by the
"insured” at our request, including actual
koss of eamings up t $500 a day be-
cause of ime off from work,

. HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-

ERAGE ~ INDEMNITY BASIS

The following replaces Subparagraph {4) in Para.
graph B.7., Policy Perlod, Coverage Tertitory,
of SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTD CONDI-
TIONS:

(6} Anywhers in the world, except any country or
jurisdicion while any frade sanction, em-
bargo, or similar regulation imposed by the
United States of Amearica applies to and pro-
hibits the transaction of business with or

@ 201G The Travolers Indemnity Company

within such country or jurisdiction, for Liability
Coverage for any cavered “aute” that you
lease, hire, rent or borrow without a driver for
a petiod of 30 days or less and that is not an
"audo" you lease, hire, remt or borow from
any of your "employues®, parinars (if you ana
a parinership), members (if you are a limited
i;lability company) or members of their house-
olds.

{a) With respect to any daim made or "suil’
brought outside the United States of
America, the teritories and possessions
of the United States of America, Puarto
Rico and Canada;

() You must amange fo defend the "in-
sured” against, and investigate or sat-
e any such claim or "suif* and keep
us advised of all proceedings and ac-
tions.

{i)) Neither you nor any ofher involved
“insured” will make any setilement
withcad our consent.

{i8) We may, at our discretioty, participats
in defending the “insured” against, or
ih the setflement of, any clalm or
"suit”.

{v}) We will reimburse the "“insured" for
sums that the “insured” legally must
pay as damages because of "hodiy
injury™ of “property damege" to which
this insurance eppfies, that the "in-
sured” pays with our consent, hut
only up to the fimit described in Para-
graph C., Limit Of Insurance, of SEC-
TION i - LIABILITY COVERAGE,

fv) Wa will reimburse the “Insured" for
the reasonable expenses incurred
with our consent for your investiga-
tion of such claims and your defense
of the “insured” against any such
“sult”, but only up to and included
within the limit described in Para-
graph C., Limit Of Insurance, of
SECTION Il ~ LIABILITY COVER-
AGE, and not in addition ko such limit
Our duty to meke such payments
ends when we have used up the ap-
plicable fimit of hsurance in pay-
ments for damages, setfements of
deferse expenses.

{b} This insurance is excess over any valld
and coftectible other insurance availabie

CAT3630212

Includes copyrighted material of Inswance Servicas Qffice, ine. with its parmission.



CAT3530212

to the “insured™ whether primary, excess
contingsnt or on any other basis.

{c} Ti¥s Insurance is not a subsiitute for re-
quired or compulsary insurance in any
country outside the United States, its ter-
ritories and possessions, Puerto Rico and
Canada.

You agree to maintain aft required or
compulsory inswrance in any such coun-
fry up to the minimum fimite required by
local law. Your fellwre fo comply with
compulsory insurance requirements will
not invalidale the coverage afforded by
this policy, but we will ondy be liable to the
same extent we would have been llable

had you complied with the compulsory in--

surance reguirements.

{d} Itis undersicod that we are not an admit-
ted or authorized insurer ouiside the
Unitad States of America, its teritories
and possegeions, Puerte Rico and Can-
ada, We assume no responsibility for the
furnishing of certificates of insurance, or
for compliance in any way with the laws
of cther countries relating to insurance.

G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE — GLASS

The following is added to Paragraph D., De-
ductible, of SECTION W - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

No deductible for a covered “aute” will apply to
glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than
replaced.

. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - L OS8 OF

USE - INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the last sentence of Para-
graph Adb., Loss Of Use Expenses, of SEC-
TION M - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

However, the most we will pay for any expenses
for loss of use is $565 per day, to a maximum of
$750 for any one "accident”.

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

The foflowing replaces the first sentenss in Para-
graph A.d.a. Transportation Expenses, of
SECTION il -~ PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERA-
GE:

We will pay up to $50 per day to a maximum of
$1.500 for temporary transportation expense in-
curred by you because of the total theft of a cov-
ered "aute® of the privete passenger type.

2010 The Travslers indemnily Company

COMMERCIAL AUTO

J. PERSONAL EFFECTS

The following is added to Paragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extensions, of SECTION f — PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Persanal Effects

We will pay up to §400 for “loss” to wearing ap-
parel and other personal effects which are:

{13 Owmned by an “insured”; and

{2} Ineron your coverad "aufa®,

This coverage applies only in the event of a fotal
theft of your covered “auto”,

No deductibles apply to this Personal Effects
coverage.

AIRBAGS

The following is added to Patagraph B.3.. Bxclu-

slons, of SECTION IlI - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

Exclusion J.a. does not apply to "loss” D one or

more alrbags in a covered “auto” you own that in-

fiste due fo a cause other than a cause of "oss"

sst forth in Paragraphs A.l.b. and Ad.e., but

only.

a. if that "auto” is a covered “auto” for Compre-
hensive Covarage under this poficy;

b. The airbags are not covered under any war-
ranty; and

¢. The airbags were not intentionally iInflated,

We will pay up to a maximum of $1,000 for any

ons “loss”.

NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCHIENT OR

LOSS

The following is added to Paragraph A.2.a., of

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

Your duly to give us or our authorized representa-
tive prompt notice of the "accident” or “loss” ap-
plies only when the "accldent" or "loss” is known
to:

{a} You {if you are an individual);

(b} A partner (if vou are a parinership);

{c} A member {if you are a limiled fiabiflty com-
pany);

() An executive officer, director or insuance

manager (if you are a corperation or other ar-
ganization); or

{e} Any "employee” authorized by you to give no-
tice of the "accident” or “loss”.

Page 3of4

Inchrdes copyrighted matertal of Insurance Servicas Otfics, Inc. with s pormission.



COMMERCIAL AUTO

M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.E., Transfor
Of Rights Of Recovery Agalnst Others To Us,
of SECTION IV ~ BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-
TIONS:

8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Agalnst

such confract. The walver applies only to the
person or organizafion desighated in sush
contract,

N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

The following Is added to Paragraph B.2., Con-
cealment, Misrepresentation, Or Fraud, of

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

The unintentional omission of, or unintantional
arror in, any information given by you shall not
prejudice your rights undar this insurance. How-
ever this provision does not affect ouwr right to col-
lect adkitional premivm or exercise our right of
canceliation or non-renewal.

Others To Us

We walve any right of recavery we may have
agalnst any person or organization to the ex-
tent reqguired of you by a writlen contract
signed and executed prior o any "accident”
or "oss", provided that the "accident” or "loss"
arises out of operations contemplated by

Page 4 of4 € 2010 The Travelers Indemnity Company

Inciudes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, inc. wilh ifts permission.

CATIS30212



COMMERGIAL AUTO

POLICY NUMBER: €101EG740409 ISSUE DATE: 07/14/2014

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED — PRIMARY AND
NON-CONTRIBUTORY WITH OTHER INSURANCE

This endorsetnertt modifies insurance provided by the fallowing:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless medi-
fied by this andorsement.
SCHEDULED PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS

The County of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees

168 West Alisal Street 3rd Floor
Monterey, CA 93901

PROVISIONS

A. The following is added fo Paragraph ¢, in A. 1., E. The foliowing is added to Paragraph 6., Othar

CAT442 0409

Who Ie An Insured, of SECTION ILLIABILITY
COVERAGE:

Any person of organizafion shown above who is
reguired under a written confract or agreement
between you and that person or organization, that
is signed and executed by you bafore the "bodlly
injury” or "praperty damage® ocowrs snd that is in
effact during the poliey pertod, to ba mamed as an
additional insured ls an "insured™ for Liabllity Cov-
erage, but only for damages {o which this ingur-
ance applies and onty to the extent that person or
organization gualifies as an “insured” under the
who & An Insured provision contalned In Section
it

€ 2208 The Troveiers Compehias., Ing.

tasurance, in B. General Condiflona of SEC-
TION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

Regardless of fe provisions of paragraph a. and
paragraph d. of this part 5. Other insurance, if
the scheduled person of organization shown
ahove nas other insurance under which it 1s the
firsi named insured end that inswance also ap-
plias. then this Insurance is primary to and ron-
contributory with that other Insurance when the
wtitteri contract ¢r agreement between you and
that scheduled person of organization, that is
signed and executed by you before the "bodfly in-
iy or “property damage” occurs and that ks in
effect during the policy period, requires tis insur-
ance to be primary and non-centributory,

Page 10f 1



BLANKET WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM GTHERS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement changes the policy to which # is aftached effective on the inception date of the policy uniess a different
date is indicated below,

(Tha foliowing *etieching ofauss™ need be compiated only when this endorsement is fusved subsequent (o preparation of the polisy).
This erdorsement, effective 12:01 AM  2/1/2016 forms a parl of Pelioy No. WC  069-86-2635

lssued 1o TWINING LABORATORIES OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC,

By COMMERGE AND INDUSTRY INSURANCE CONPANY

Wa have a dght t¢ recover our payments from enyone Bable for an injury covered by thie policy. We will nal enforce
our right sgainst any person or organization wkh whom you havs a written contract thet requires you io obtein this
agresment from us, 88 regards gy work you perform for such perssn ar arganization.

The additional pramium tor this endorsement shall be 2.00 % of the total estimated workers compansation premium
for this policy,

WG 04 03 64 Countersignad by _ _ _ . _ _ . __ . _.._A}\_ ____ S onE

Ed. 1120
¢ ) Archive Copy Authorized Rapresentative



